b: The input parameter approaches the adual site specific calibration to field

conditions, or is believed to reasonably refled site conditions if the data is

not from site specific sources.

c: The input parameter s:mply produces the most conservative value within the

range of data selected. Site specific parameters are not evaluated at this

level.

To provide an example of the Calibration Level, a hypothetical analysis of dispersivity may

be used. Dispersivity was not determined from site specific data, a literature source was

used. Sensitivity was performed over a range of reasonable values, and the value that

produced the highest concentration at the end of the modeling period was selected.

Therefore, the resulting Calibration Level would be 1 c. That is, the value selected for

11

dispersivity produces a stable value with a high final concentration, and since there is no

site specific data, the parameter was selected as simply being the most conservative.

Table 2 lists the layer parameters used for the modeling scenarios with the range of values.

The following sections will describe how each parameter was selected In more detail.

Model mean minimum rnax.lmum BaHline Calibration
Parameter model value level

l ~uifer thickness 53-47 tl 43-37 tl 63-57 tl 53-47 tl 2b
Boundarycond~ons Combo. Type I Type II Type I 1b
Convergence criteria 0.0001 0.1 0.01 1-
Oi~~;Y;'r 5.50 It 2.25 It 15.6ft 15.6 It 3c
Oi '.160 ratio 0.05 0.2 0.1 2b
Et'fec:tive J)Oro~ity 0.27 0.12 0.41 0.27 2b
Gradient 53-47 ftlgrid 52-48 ftlgrid 5445 ftlgrid 53-47 ft/grid 2b
~~draulic conductivity 4.52x1o-7 ftls 2. 02x1 ere ftls 6.75x1ere ftls 3.:38x10-5 ftls 2b
In~al no. of particles/node 4 16 4 1-
Un« nux rate from HELP -15% +15% from HELP 2b
Max. cell distance/move 0.20 1.50 1.00 3-
Max. no. time steps variable 1 10 variable 2
No. iteration parameters 5 ·9 7 1-
Storaae coefficient 1.Ox1~ 0.0 C.1 0.0 1c
TransmissivitY = k • h (hom grid) = k • h (from grid) = k • h (from grid) = ~: • h (from grid) 2b

Table 2: Model Input Parameters

Model now and transport grid

The model node grid was devised to provide for two separate needs. First, node spacing

must allow for concentration values to be calculated for several points within the zone of

attenuation (per 35 lAC 812.316 (d». Without a rather fine nodal spacing, detennination of

compliance would be difficult Secondly, MOC averages concentrations I:)ver the aerial

extent of the node cell. With larger nodal areas, it is possible that this averaging may